



## **HUMAN SERVICES**

## DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

August 7, 2023

Ms. Beatrice Birch, Manager Inner Fire 26 Parker Road Brookline, VT 05345

Dear Ms. Birch:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the re-licensure survey conducted on **June 27**, **2023**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely.

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Pamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |             |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|--|-------------|
|   |  |   | 7.1. 50.25.110                |  | c           |
|   |  | 0662  | B. WING                       |  | 06/27/2023  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A  | DDRESS, CITY, STAT            | E, ZIP CODE  |             |
| INNER FIF   | RE   |   | ER ROAD                       |  |             |
| (X4) ID   | SUMMARY ST   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   | LINE, VT 05345                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  | N (X5)      |
| PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | PREFIX<br>TAG                 | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE |
| T 001   | Initial Comments   |   | T 001                         |  |             |
|   | a facility self-report in by the Division of Lice  | site re-licensure survey, and vestigation was conducted ensing and Protection on gregulatory violations are survey.   |                               |  |             |
| T 022<br>SS=D   | V.5.4.c Resident Care  |   | T 022                         |  |             |
|   | 5.4 Discharge Requi  | rements   |                               |  |             |
|   | facility shall be added<br>within two weeks of h<br>summary shall include<br>areas in which progre<br>regression was obser<br>resident was prescrib<br>resident is receiving t<br>mental illness, the fac<br>resident within seven | rved, and the medication the ed at the time of leaving. If a reatment for a serious cility shall follow up with that ty-two (72) hours of cility. This shall be done ve means possible, |                               |  |             |
|   | by: Based on staff interviewas a failure of the To Residence) to comple summary within 2 weet to leave the program arrangements. (Residence)   | ew and record review, there CR (Therapeutic Community ete a required discharge eks after a resident decided and pursue alternative living lent #4) Findings include:                    |                               | ag T022 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>. McIntosh RN                                    |             |
|   | 5/2/22 decided to terr   | ninate his/her relationship   |                               |  |             |

Division of Licensing and Protection
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                        | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |     |
|--|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|-----|
| 74101 1244                                       | or contraction   | IDENTIFICATION NO.   | A. BUILDING: _         |   |                               |     |
|  |  | 0662   | B. WING                |   | C<br>06/27/2023               |     |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD  | DRESS, CITY, STAT      | E, ZIP CODE   |                               |     |
| INNER FIF  | RE   | 26 PARKE<br>BROOKLI  | R ROAD<br>NE, VT 05345 |   |                               |     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLE                     | ETE |
| T 022  | his/her wellness prog<br>of Resident #4's reco<br>discharge summary v<br>by staff who would be<br>reason for leaving; ar<br>regression; medicatio<br>time of discharge and<br>necessary. Per interv<br>6/27/23, the RN who<br>responsible for complete | programs associated with rams on 4/10/23. Per review rd, there was no evidence a was completed and signed e responsible to complete the eas of progress and/or ons being prescribed at the   | Т 022                  |   |                               |     |
| T 035<br>SS=E                                    | must have written pol describing the resider The policies must cove (1) If a therapeutic of provides medication redone under the supervision of a (2) Who will provide delegation if the residents unable the process of delegation the residence.     | tic community residence icies and procedures nce 's medication practices. Ver at least the following:  community residence management, it shall be registered nurse.  Ithe professional nursing lence administers  et to self-administer and how thion is to be carried out in | Т 035                  |   |                               |     |
|  | (3) Qualifications of t managing medication medications and the  |  |                        | g T035 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>McIntosh RN  |                               |     |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 2 of 11

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: |   |           |                          |
|---|---|--|---|---|-----------|--------------------------|
|   |   | 0662   | B. WING                                 |   | 06        | C<br><b>6/27/2023</b>    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET A   | DDRESS, CITY, STATE                     | , ZIP CODE  | ,         |                          |
| INNER FIF   | DE .  | 26 PARK  | (ER ROAD                                |   |           |                          |
| INNER FIF   | <u> </u>  | BROOK  | LINE, VT 05345                          |   |           |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION :<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| T 035   | Continued From page   | e 2  | T 035                                   |   |           |                          |
|   | residence's prod<br>of the staff.   | ess for nursing supervision  |   |   |           |                          |
|   | ` ,   | s shall be obtained for noices of pharmacies.  |   |   |           |                          |
|   | (5) Procedures for d administration.  | locumentation of medication  |   |   |           |                          |
|   | unused medication, in person or   | lisposing of outdated or necluding designation of a sponsibility for disposal.   |   |   |           |                          |
|   | (7) Procedures for n  | nonitoring side effects of tions.  |   |   |           |                          |
|   | ability to self-adminis   | essessing a resident 's<br>ter and documentation of the<br>the medical record  |   |   |           |                          |
|   | by: Based on observation review the TCR failed and procedures to ind medication managem Tapering (small daily specific medications. | is not met as evidenced  n, staff interview and record to develop written policies clude the process for the nent practice for Micro microgram reduction) of There was also a failure to r the disposing of outdated ns. Findings include: |   |   |           |                          |
|   | 6/27/23, the medication reviewed. Medication medication planners in Residents #2. In each unmarked capsules w                       |  |   |   |           |                          |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 3 of 11

PRINTED: 07/03/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 1                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|  |  |  | A. BUILDING         |   |                               |                          |
|  |  | 0662   | B. WING             |   | 06/2                          | 7/2023                   |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADD   | RESS, CITY, STA     | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                          |
| INNER FIF  | PF   | 26 PARKER  | ROAD                |   |                               |                          |
|  | <b>\_</b>  | BROOKLIN   | E, VT 05345         |   |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| T 035  | Escitalopram (antider Lamotrigine (mood stobservation, the RN of the medication from it remeasured amount. completing mathemated determine the precise individually crushed, and pestle; remeasured jeweler's scale for we reconverting the weign physician dose. This calculated powdered for administration. The capsules used were precised in addition, Lanotrigine was computating dose from a Further evidence that effective when crushed validated.  Per review of physicial #1 and Resident #2 in provided with prescrib create the specific Milisting of the daily dose consulted with contraints. | r per physician order. ibed Micro tapering for bressant) and Resident #2 abilizer). At the time of the confirmed that s/he prepares ts original form into a The RN explained after tical calculations to e micro dose, the pills are utilizing a small glass mortar es the powder utilizing a ight of dosage, then thi tinto the prescribed extremely low and dose is then encapsulated e RN further confirmed the procured from an on-line absorption rate when Resident #2's prescribed bounded into a Micro | T 035               |   |                               |                          |
|  | Lamotrigine were stal<br>placed in capsules for<br>medications were app<br>The RN confirmed pro<br>nurse at the TCR. As<br>staff is available to co  | ble when crushed and radministration and if both propriate for Micro tapering. esently s/he was the only a result, no other licensed   |                     |   |                               |                          |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 4 of 11

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                          |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                          |  | 0662  | B. WING                                  |  | 06                             | C<br>/ <b>27/2023</b>    |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A  | DDRESS, CITY, STAT                       | E, ZIP CODE  |                                |                          |
| INNER FIR                | RE   |   | ER ROAD                                  |  |                                |                          |
|                          |  |   | .INE, VT 05345                           |  |                                |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI)<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI<br>DEFICIENC' | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| T 035                    | Continued From page  | e 4   | T 035                                    |  |                                |                          |
|                          | TCR's policy and pro Administration for Micestablished policy and management of the ware-packaging of mediat 2:46 PM on 6/27/2  2. Per observation or seven bottles of outdomedications were not basket on a shelving medication room. The Escitalopram 5 mg (a Carbonate 300 mg (no 2.5 mg (antipsychotic mg (mood stabilizer), antipsychotic), and a unknown medication 4:55 PM the RN confideveloped a written process. | whole Micro tapering andling, preparation and cations. This was confirmed 3 by the RN.  In the afternoon of 6/27/23 ated and unused ted to be stored in a wicker  |  |  |                                |                          |
| T 036<br>SS=F            | V.5.8.b Resident Car   |   | T 036                                    |  |                                |                          |
|                          | 5.8 Medication Mana  | agement   |  |  |                                |                          |
|                          | handled according to<br>that designated staff<br>policies and procedur<br>assure that all medica<br>only as prescribed by<br>properly labeled and  | ing that all medications are the residence's policies and are fully trained in the res. The manager shall ations and drugs are used the resident's physician, kept in a locked cabinet at program of self-medication is |  |  |                                |                          |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 5 of 11

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′                    | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|                          |  |   | B. WING                  |   | С                             |
|                          |  | 0662  |                          | TE 710 0005   | 06/27/2023                    |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADD  26 PARKER   | RESS, CITY, STA<br>RROAD | ILE, ZIP CODE   |                               |
| INNER FIR                | RE   |   | E, VT 05345              |   |                               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE                   |
| T 036                    | Continued From page  | ÷ 5   | T 036                    |   |                               |
|                          | by: The manager, and reassure that all medical prescribed by the reslabeled, and kept in a Findings include:  Per observation on the seven bottles of outdamedications were not basket on a shelving medication room. The Escitalopram 5 mg (and Carbonate 300 mg (mod 2.5 mg (antipsychotic mg (mood stabilizer), antipsychotic), and a unknown, unlabeled researched by the results of the carbonate and the carbonate | gistered nurse (RN) failed to ations are used only as ident's physician, properly locked cabinet at all times.  The afternoon of 6/27/23 ated and unused ated to be stored in a wicker unit located in the unlocked as medications include ntidepressant), Lithium mood stabilizer), Clozapine (a), Lithium Carbonate 150 Rexulti 1 mg (atypical bottle containing three medication capsules. This is by the RN at 2:46 PM on |                          |   |                               |
|                          | medication container bottle with the origina   | s noted that Resident # 1's<br>contained a prescription<br>I label covered by paper<br>en label of "Lexapro". This<br>at time of finding.   |                          |   |                               |
| T 052<br>SS=D            |  | Resident Care and Services  | T 052                    |   |                               |
|                          | 5.9 Staff Services   |   |                          |   |                               |
|                          | demonstrate compete<br>techniques they are e<br>providing any direct of  | must ensure that staff<br>ency in the skills and<br>expected to perform before<br>are to residents. There shall<br>) hours of training each year  |                          | Tag T036 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>M. McIntosh RN   |                               |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 6 of 11

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                        |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------|
|   |  | 0662  | B. WING             |   | C<br><b>06/27/2023</b> |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   | ADDRESS, CITY, ST.  | ATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 00/21//2020          |
| INNER FII   | RE   |   | KER ROAD            |   |                        |
|   | · <b>-</b>   | BROOK   | LINE, VT 05345      | 1   |                        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE          |
| T 052   | Continued From page  | e 6   | T 052               |   |                        |
|   |  | providing direct care to<br>g must include, but is not<br>g:  |                     |   |                        |
|   | (1) Resident rights;   |   |                     |   |                        |
|   | (2) Fire safety and e  | mergency evacuation;  |                     |   |                        |
|   |  | ncy response procedures,<br>maneuver, accidents, police<br>act and first aid;   |                     |   |                        |
|   | (4) Policies and proc<br>reports of abuse, neg   | edures regarding mandatory<br>lect and exploitation;  |                     |   |                        |
|   | (5) Respectful and erresidents;  | ffective interaction with   |                     | Tag T052 accepted on 8/7/23 - M. McIntosh RN  |                        |
|   | limited to, hand wash  | measures, including but not<br>ing, handling of linens,<br>n environments, blood borne<br>rsal precautions; and   |                     |   |                        |
|   | (7) General supervis   | ion and care of residents   |                     |   |                        |
|   | by:<br>Based on staff intervi<br>Director failed to ensu                                       | is not met as evidenced ew the TCR Executive ure all staff received the training each year. Findings  |                     |   |                        |
|   | was asked to demons<br>provided the 12 hours<br>employed at the TCR<br>residents. Per intervie | 6/27/23 the office manager strate that staff had been so f training required for staff who provide direct care to ew on the afternoon of e Director via telephone |                     |   |                        |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 7 of 11

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` ′   | CONSTRUCTION           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                 |
|---|---|---|------------------------|--|-----------------|
|   |   |   | A. BUILDING:           |  |                 |
|   |   | 0662  | B. WING                |  | C<br>06/27/2023 |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET ADI  | DRESS, CITY, STA       | TE, ZIP CODE   |                 |
| INNER FIF   | RE  | 26 PARKE  | R ROAD<br>NE, VT 05345 |  |                 |
| 0(1) 15   | STIMMARY ST   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   |                        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  | N OVE           |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE     |
| T 052   | Continued From page   | ÷ 7   | T 052                  |  |                 |
|   | did not include the 12 include: Resident Rig Reporting; Infection C   | ne present training program<br>-hours of yearly training to<br>hts; Fire Safety; Mandatory<br>Control; Emergency<br>I Interactions and General  |                        |  |                 |
| T 063<br>SS=G   | V.5.10.c Resident Ca  | re and Services   | T 063                  |  |                 |
| 33-0  | 5.10 Records/ Repor   | ts  |                        |  |                 |
|   | records are safeguard loss, tampering or und information, that the dresident records are kentries in resident records. This REQUIREMENT by:                                       | cept uniform and that all cords are signed and dated.  is not met as evidenced ew and record review, the resident records are ected against loss, norized disclosure of   |                        |  |                 |
|   | residents presently reinformation was store phone. The use of a pRN for storage of resinformation fails to proinformation from tamp disclosure. On the aft telephone interview, t | cal information related to siding at the TCR. The d on the RN's personal cell personal cell personal cell phone by the dent's personal and clinical period and unauthorized period of 6/27/23 via the Executive Director cell phone should not be |                        | Tag T063 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>M. McIntosh RN                                  |                 |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 8 of 11

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                          |   |  |                     |   | c                             | ;                        |
|                          |   | 0662   | B. WING             |   | 06/2                          | 7/2023                   |
| NAME OF PE               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | RESS, CITY, STA     | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                          |
| INNER FIR                | RE  | 26 PARKER<br>BROOKLIN  | E, VT 05345         |   |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| T 133<br>SS=E            | protect from dust, insoleakage, unnecessary sources of contamina  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure food of freezer were protecte contamination. Findin  Per observation of the rhubarb stalks were s  | I Equipment  Ink shall be stored so as to ects, rodents, overhead or handling and all other tion.  It is not met as evidenced or and staff interview the TCR within the refrigerator and diffrom sources of gs include:  I kitchen refrigerator, tored in an unsealed gallon | T 133               | Tag T133 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>M. McIntosh RN   |                               |                          |
| T 174<br>SS=F            | sized Ziploc bag and leafy greens were stored in an unsealed quart size Ziploc bag. Both items exceeded the packaging limits, and were observed to touch other surfaces and/or items within the refrigerator. Also, on the storage door of the refrigerator a mason jar of cooked apple was partially covered. Within the freezer, a bucket style container which contained frozen meat compost was without a cover.  Per interview on 6/27/23 at 10:45 AM, the chef confirmed the observation of the unsealed storage of rhubarb, prepared apples and frozen compost. The chef acknowledged the necessity for the proper storage of food items to protect from sources of contamination. |  | T 174               | W. Weineshirt   |                               |                          |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 9 of 11

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |   | (X2) MULTIPLE<br>A. BUILDING: | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   |   | A. BOILBING.                  |   | С                             |  |
|                          |   | 0662  | B. WING                       |   | 06/27/2023                    |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, STA              | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |  |
| INNER FIF                | RE  | 26 PARKE  |                               |   |                               |  |
|                          |   |   | NE, VT 05345                  |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE                   |  |
| T 174                    | Continued From page   | 9   | T 174                         |   |                               |  |
|                          | 9.6.d Hot water temp<br>120 degrees Fahrenh   | peratures shall not exceed eit in resident areas  |                               |   |                               |  |
|                          | by:<br>Based on observation<br>was a failure to ensur   | is not met as evidenced<br>a and staff interview there<br>e water temperatures did<br>sees Fahrenheit in resident<br>de:  |                               |   |                               |  |
|                          | Per observation on 6/27/23 at 10:55 AM water temperatures exceeded the recommended 120 degrees Fahrenheit in three resident areas.  Upstairs resident restroom water temperature was noted to be 127.0 degrees Fahrenheit, downstairs restroom used by residents' staff and visitors water temperature was noted to be 127.6 degrees Fahrenheit, and the kitchen water temperature was noted to be 124.0 degrees Fahrenheit. This observation was confirmed by the kitchen manager at the time of findings. |   |                               | Tag T174 accepted on 8/7/23 - M. McIntosh RN  |                               |  |
|                          | manager stated " I an   | /23 at 12:35 PM, the office not sure who we have that a call out so that it is fixed                                      |                               |   |                               |  |
|                          | staff, a follow-up obsets:00 PM and water te  | f the hot water heater by<br>ervation was conducted at<br>mperatures were confirmed<br>red 120 degree Fahrenheit<br>reas. |                               |   |                               |  |
| T 187<br>SS=F            | IX.9.11.c Physical Pla  | nt<br>nergency Preparedness   | T 187                         |   |                               |  |
|                          |   |   |                               |   |                               |  |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 QM1211 If continuation sheet 10 of 11

PRINTED: 07/03/2023 FORM APPROVED

|                          | of Licensing and Protec  |   | 1                   |   |                               |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                              | 1 ' '               | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
| AND FLAN                 | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.  | A. BUILDING:        |   | COMPLETED                     |  |
|                          |  |   |                     |   | С                             |  |
|                          |  | 0662  | B. WING             |   | 06/27/2023                    |  |
| NAME OF D                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, STA    | ATE ZIR CODE  |                               |  |
| NAME OF T                | NOVIDER OR SOLT LIER   |   | , ,                 | KIL, ZII GODE   |                               |  |
| INNER FIF                | RE   | 26 PARKE  | NE, VT 05345        |   |                               |  |
|                          |  |   | NE, VI 05345        |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE                   |  |
| T 187                    | Continued From page  |   | T 187               |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | e shall have in effect, and   |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | residents, written copies of  |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | on of all persons in the  |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | ne evacuation of the building   |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | staff shall be instructed informed of their duties                              |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | drills shall be conducted on  |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          | •  | asis and shall rotate times of  |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | afternoon, evening, and   |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | ime of each drill and the   |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          | names of participating   | g staff members shall be  |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          | documented.  |   |                     |   |                               |  |
|                          | names of participating staff members shall be documented.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interview there was a failure to provide documentation of fire drills conducted during the previous 12 months. Findings include:  On 6/27/23 staff were asked to demonstrate via documentation that they were conducting fire drills on a quarterly basis and rotating times among morning, afternoon, evening, and night. Based on record review the TCR failed to demonstrate fire drills on a quarterly basis with rotating times. Additionally, policies and procedure had not been developed regarding how and when to conduct quarterly fire dills. This was confirmed by the office manager on 6/27/23 at 1:48 PM. |   |                     | Tag T187 accepted on 8/7/23 -   |                               |  |
|                          |  |   |                     | Lag 1187 accepted on 8/7/23 -<br>  M. McIntosh RN   |                               |  |

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 11 of 11 QM1211